29th March, 2005 (being the latest practicable date prior to publication of this document) arising from the
issue of the Secured Loan Stock:

Number of Subscription Exercise
Date of Grant warrants Price (p) Period

15th November, 2004 2,857,142 7p 5 years

The warrants are held equally between Gresham House plc and A P Stirling who, in turn, are substantial
shareholders as disclosed in paragraph 3.11 below.

3.10 Save as disclosed in this document and as shareholders of the Company, none of the Directors has or has
had any direct or indirect interest in any assets which during the period from incorporation of the Company
to the date of this document, have been acquired, disposed of or leased to the Company or are proposed to
be acquired, disposed of or leased to the Company.

3.11 At the date of this document the Directors are aware of the following shareholders who are beneficially
interested in Ordinary Shares amounting to 3 per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company
in addition to those set out in paragraph 4.1 below:

Number Percentage
of Ordinary of Ordinary

Shares Shares
Percentage following the following the

Number of Existing Placing and Placing and
Name of shares Shares Open Offer* Open Offer*

Gresham House plc 2,021,631 10.46 3,499,999 9.55
Welsh Industrial Investment Trust plc 1,169,000 6.05 2,000,000 5.46
3PC Investment Trust plc 1,610,394 8.33 2,012,992 5.49
AiM VCT 2 plc 1,610,394 8.33 2,012,992 5.49
Newinnhall Trust Limited 830,000 4.29 1,037,500 2.83
Gresham House No 1 Pension Scheme 750,000 3.88 937,500 2.56
A P Stirling 749,166 3.87 1,500,000 4.09

3PC Investment Trust plc and AiM VCT 2 plc are under the common management of ISIS Asset
Management, together with ISIS AiM Growth, which holds 143,000 shares. This gives ISIS Asset
Management an overall holding of 17.4%.

* Assuming entitlement on the basis of 1 Open Offer Share for every 4 Existing Ordinary Shares taken in full, other than
in respect of Gresham House plc, Welsh Industrial Investment Trust plc and A P Stirling who are participating in the
Placing only.

30

In addition Gresham House plc and A P Stirling have the benefit of warrants as set out in paragraph 3.9
above.

3.12 Save as set out in sub-paragraphs 3.10 and 3.11 above, the Directors are not aware of any person who is, or